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317

0%
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351
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d Liability in

4.25%
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440

Return

4.25%

418

635

Return

6

n $ millions 

n $ millions 

4.0

4.0

– retirees v

– pre-65 v

0%
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0%
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versus activ

versus post-
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Actives
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Section I

 Includes 19 

III – Mem

July 1, 2014 

mbership 

Number

 
Active 
  Group 
  Group 
  Group 
  Group 
  Define
Total 
Retired1

Total 
 

retirements.  

4,375 

P

 Data and

r of Particip

A 
C 
D 
F 
d Contributio

1 

8

Participant

7

d Medica

ants Includ

n 

8,732 

s

al Premiu

ded In Valua

T

7,
  
8,
4,

13,

A

I

um  

ation 

Total
 

6 
459 

51 
,804 
412 
,732
,375 

,107

Active

Inactives

 

 



 
 

 

  
 
Tota
    Re
    Re
    2 
    2 
    2 
    Fa
    Fa
    Fa
  
Sele
    Re
    Re
    2 
    2 
    2 
    Fa
    Fa
    Fa
  
Hea
    Re
    Re
    2 
    2 
    2 
    Fa
    Fa
    Fa
  
Tota

Mo

al Choice 
etiree under 6
etiree over 65
Person unde
Person over 
Person, 1 un
amily, under 6
amily, 2 unde
amily, 1 unde

ect Care 
etiree under 6
etiree over 65
Person unde
Person over 
Person, 1 un
amily, under 6
amily, 2 unde
amily, 1 unde

lth Guard 
etiree under 6
etiree over 65
Person unde
Person over 
Person, 1 un
amily, under 6
amily, 2 unde
amily, 1 unde

al 

onthly Gross

65 
5 
r 65 
65 
der 65 and 1 
65 

er 65 and 1 ov
er 65 and 2 ov

65 
5 
r 65 
65 
der 65 and 1 
65 

er 65 and 1 ov
er 65 and 2 ov

65 
5 
r 65 
65 
der 65 and 1 
65 

er 65 and 1 ov
er 65 and 2 ov

s Plan Prem

over 65 

ver 65 
ver 65 

over 65 

ver 65 
ver 65 

over 65 

ver 65 
ver 65 

8

miums Effec

Gross 
Premium

 
  

$795
$330

$1,590
$660

$1,125
$2,187
$1,480

$970
  
  

$665
$276

$1,331
$553
$942

$1,830
$1,239

$812
  
  

$713
$312

$1,426
$624

$1,025
$1,962
$1,340

$913
  
  

ctive Janua

m Reti
 
  

5.43
0.44
0.86
0.90
5.88
7.43
0.81
0.16

  
  

5.72
6.54

.42
3.07
2.26
0.71
9.31
2.19

  
  

3.46
2.23
6.91
4.46
5.69
2.03
0.76
3.65

  

ary 1, 2014 

irees 
 
  

112 
1,352 

74 
759 
142 

16 
18 
8 

  
  

381 
462 
334 
313 
223 
119 

28 
5 

  
  

2 
11 
0 

12 
4 
0 
0 
0 

  
    4,375  

Dependent 
Spouses 

0
0

74
759
142

16
18
8

0
0

334
313
223
119

28
5

0
0
0

12
4
0
0
0

         2,055

0
0
4
9
2
6
8
8

0
0
4
3
3
9
8
5

0
0
0
2
4
0
0
0

5 

 



 
 

 

 

 
  

AGE 

Under 20 

20 to 24 

25 to 29 

30 to 34 

35 to 39 

40 to 44 

45 to 49 

50 to 54 

55 to 59 

60 to 64 

65 to 69 

70 & up 

TOTAL 

The

0 to 4 5 to
No. 

7 

200 

597 

485 

365 

357 

308 

307 

252 

162 

45 

13 

3,098 1,

e Number o

o 9 10 to 14
No. No.

0 0

2 0

86 1

273 64

267 230

230 252

214 208

194 228

193 230

111 147

43 45

2 8

615 1,413

f Active Me
as o

4 15 to 19 2
. No. 

0 0 

0 0 

 0 

4 1 

0 45 

2 175 

8 172 

8 149 

0 137 

7 94 

5 36 

8 9 

3 818 

9

embers Dist
of June 30,

Service
20 to 24 25 to

No. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

77 

172 

128 

123 

81 

19 

5 

605 

tributed By 
, 2014 

o 29 30 to 34
No. No

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

8 0

141 5

187 91

161 113

114 77

20 25

5 2

636 313

Age and S

4 35 to 39 
o. No. 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

5 0 

1 11 

3 57 

7 76 

5 22 

2 2 

3 168 

Service 

40 & up To
No. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 1

0 1

0 1

7 1

30 

21 

8 

66 8

otal 
No. 

7 

202 

684 

823 

907 

1,099 

1,220 

1,295 

1,273 

892 

276 

54 

8,732 
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Section I
The Schedule

Schedu

Actuarial 
Valuation Dat
June 30, 2014

June 30, 2013

June 30, 2012

June 30, 2011

June 30, 2010

June 30, 2009

June 30, 2008

June 30, 2007

June 30, 2006

These results
2013, and 4.0

IV – Requ
e of Funding P

ule of Fund

te 

Actuar
Value o
Asset

(a) 

4 $18,90

3 $15,66

2 $13,37

1 $11,21

0 $7,897

9 $5,749

8 $3,664

7 $2,211

6 $0 

 are based o
00% for 2014.

uired Sup
Progress is re

ding Progres
(

ial 
of 
s 

Act
Acc

Liabili

04 $1,0

63 $9

79 $1,0

6 $1,0

7 $9

9 $7

4 $7

1 $6

$5

n a discount 
 

pplemen
equired to be 

ss with Ass
(dollar amo

tuarial 
crued 
ity (AAL) 
(b) 

Un

92,728 $

947,864 

011,783 

009,792 

925,183 

780,748 

754,690 

606,499 

552,152 

rate of 3.75%

10

ntary Info
included in th

sumptions B
ounts in thou

nfunded AAL 
(UAAL) 
(b)-(a) 

$1,073,824 

$932,201 

$998,404 

$998,576 

$917,286 

$774,999 

$751,027 

$604,288 

$552,152 

% for 2006 – 2

ormation
he State’s Fin

Based on C
usands) 

Funded Rati
 

(a)/(b) 
1.7% 

1.7% 

1.3% 

1.1% 

0.9% 

0.7% 

0.5% 

0.4% 

0.0% 

2007, 4.00% 

n 

ancial Statem

Current Poli

io 
Cover
Payro

 
(c) 

$464,5

$436,9

$406,9

$420,3

$414,9

$426,8

$404,9

$386,9

$369,3

for 2007 – 2

ments 

cy on Fund

red 
oll 

UAA
Perce

Co
Pa

[(b)
517 23

949 21

929 24

321 23

936 22

827 18

937 18

917 15

310 14

2008, 4.25% f

ding 

AL as a 
entage of 
overed 
ayroll 
-(a)]/(c) 

31.2% 

13.3% 

45.4% 

37.6% 

21.1% 

81.6% 

85.5% 

56.2% 

49.5% 

for 2009 – 

 



 
 

 

If
p

 
T
2

f the State w
prospectively,

Sche

Actuarial 
Valuation Dat
June 30, 2014

June 30, 2013

June 30, 2012

June 30, 2011

June 30, 2010

June 30, 2009

June 30, 2008

June 30, 2007

June 30, 2006

These results
2013, and 8.1

were to chang
 the Schedule

edule of Fu

te 

Actuar
Value o
Asset

(a) 

4 $18,90

3 $15,66

2 $13,37

1 $11,21

0 $7,897

9 $5,749

8 $3,664

7 $2,211

6 $0 

 are based o
0% for 2014.

ge its funding
e of Funding 

nding Prog
(

ial 
of 
s 

Act
Acc

Liabili

04 $6

63 $9

79 $1,0

6 $1,0

7 $9

9 $7

4 $7

1 $6

$5

n a discount 
 

g policy to p
Progress wou

ress with A
(dollar amo

tuarial 
crued 
ity (AAL) 
(b) 

Un

645,586 

947,864 

011,783 

009,792 

925,183 

780,748 

754,690 

606,499 

552,152 

rate of 3.75%

11

pre-fund the e
uld look as fo

Assumption
ounts in thou

nfunded AAL 
(UAAL) 
(b)-(a) 
$626,682 

$932,201 

$998,404 

$998,576 

$917,286 

$774,999 

$751,027 

$604,288 

$552,152 

% for 2006 – 2

entire calcula
ollows:  

s Based on
usands) 

Funded Rati
 

(a)/(b) 
2.9% 

1.7% 

1.3% 

1.1% 

0.9% 

0.7% 

0.5% 

0.4% 

0.0% 

2007, 4.00% 

ated Annual 

n Policy of P

io 
Cover
Payro

 
(c) 

$464,5

$436,9

$406,9

$420,3

$414,9

$426,8

$404,9

$386,9

$369,3

for 2007 – 2

Required Co

Pre-Fundin

red 
oll 

UAA
Perce

Co
Pa

[(b)
517 13

949 21

929 24

321 23

936 22

827 18

937 18

917 15

310 14

2008, 4.25% f

ntribution, 

g 

AL as a 
entage of 
overed 
ayroll 
-(a)]/(c) 

34.9% 

13.3% 

45.4% 

37.6% 

21.1% 

81.6% 

85.5% 

56.2% 

49.5% 

for 2009 – 
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Section V
GASB Statem
development 

Year 
Ending 
June 30 C

  

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2014 

2015 

The FYE June
by the State.  
Modernization
employer. 

V – Net O
ment No. 45 re

is shown in th

Devel

Annual 
Required 

Contribution 
(1) 

47,284,903  

58,666,959  

57,998,078  

67,030,307  

69,880,277  

67,977,179  

64,119,145  

71,495,862  

e 30, 2014 ac
This amount 

n Act which au

OPEB Ob
equires the de
he following ta

lopment of 

  
Interest on 

NOO 
(2) 

0 

1,180,342 

2,915,902 

4,459,841 

6,200,180 

8,072,470 

9,976,327 

11,100,876 

ctual contribut
was treated a

uthorized the 

bligation
evelopment o
able. 

OPEB Cos

  
Amortizatio

of NOO
(3) 

 

 853,25

 2,057,24

 3,146,52

 4,374,38

 5,695,32

 7,038,54

8,024,64

tion amount in
as a contribut
Retiree Drug

12

f Annual OPE

st and Net O

Annua
on OPEB C

(1)+(2)-
(4)

0 47,284,9

50 58,994,0

41 58,856,7

28 68,343,6

80 71,706,0

28 70,354,3

46 67,056,9

46 74,572,0

ncludes the M
tion amount. 

g Subsidy pro

EB Cost and N

OPEB Oblig

al  
Cost Actu
-(3) Contrib

(5

903 17,77

051 19,89

739 22,52

620 27,39

077 27,65

321 25,55

926 24,27

092

Medicare Part
However, we

ovided that the

Net OPEB Ob

gation (NOO

Cha
ual N
bution (4
5) 

76,355  29

93,129  39

28,768  36

94,474  40

52,189  44

57,683  44

72,144  42

TBD

t D Retiree Dr
e note that the
e subsidy wou

bligation (NO

O) 

ange in 
NOO 
4)-(5) N
(6) 

,508,548 

,100,922 

,327,971 1

,949,146 1

,053,888 1

,796,638 2

,784,782 2

TBD

rug Subsidy r
e Medicare 
uld be provide

O). This 

OO Balance
(7) 

29,508,548 

68,609,470 

104,937,441 

145,886,587 

189,940,475 

234,737,113 

277,521,895

TBD

received 

ed to the 
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Section V

Vermont St

Assumed Inv

Actuarial cos

Medical care 

VI – Actu

ate Employ

vestment Ret

st method: 

and state sh

uarial Ass

yees – All G

turn: 

are inflation:
 

 

sumption

Groups 

4.00%
the em
that n
is imp
prese
of retu
payme
of fun
years
the sin
year, 
of 8.1
Trust 
assum
the Sy

Projec
eligibi
which 
servic

: 

* The 
premi
based
is int
arrang
time o
assum
this an

13

ns and M

% per year, the
mployer.  This
o additional f

plemented in 2
nted.  For a p
urn on assets
ents; and 4.2
ding consiste
.  Note that th
ngle-equivale
fully funded r
0%. Currently
are not inves

med that the lo
ystem’s overa

cted Unit Cred
lity for retirem
used attributi

ce. 

Fiscal Yea
Ending
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 

2029 +

2015 Post-M
ums for 2015

d on informat
tended to re
gement. Whil
of the release
mptions were 
nalysis.   

Methods

e assumed ra
s rate is base
funding will oc
2015.  In add
pre-funded pla
s accumulated
5% for a part

ent with the Sy
he fully funded
ent rate used f
results were a
y the assets o

sted in the sam
ong term ass
all asset alloc

dit with benefit
ment.  This is a

ion from date 

ar Pre-M
Inflat

   

Medicare inflat
5 are expecte
ion received 
eflect the c
e the actual 2

e of this repor
initially set, a

ate of return o
ed on guidanc
ccur once the
ition, two alte
an, using 8.10
d in the Syste
tially funded p
ystem’s fundi
d discount rat
for the pensio

also provided 
of the Postem
me manner a
set allocation w
cation strategy

ts attributed fr
a change from
of hire to age 

Medicare 
tion Rate 
9.00% 
8.50 
8.00 
7.50 
7.00 
6.75 
6.50 
6.25 
6.00 
5.75 
5.50 
5.25 
5.00 
4.75 
4.50 

tion rate refle
d to be set eq
from State p

cost savings 
2015 premium
rt, they were 
and thus are 

on general as
ce from the Sy
e EGWP arran
ernative scena
0%, the assu

em’s trust for b
plan, based o
ing levels in p
te is consiste
on valuations
using a disco

mployment Be
s the System
will be the sa
y. 

rom date of hir
 the prior valu
55 with 10 ye

Post-Medicar
Inflation Rate

   3.20%*
6.25 
6.00 
5.75 
5.50 
5.25 
5.00 
4.75 
4.50 
4.50 
4.50 
4.50 
4.50 
4.50 
4.50 

ects that Post-
qual to 2014 

personnel. Th
due to th

ms are availa
not available 
not directly re

ssets of 
ystem 
ngement 
arios are 
med rate 
benefit 
n a level 

prior 
nt with 
; last 
ount rate 
enefit 
m, but it is 

me as 

re to 
uation, 
ears of 

re 
e 

-Medicare 
premiums 
is change 
e EGWP 

able at the 
when the 

eflected in 
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Amortization 

Coverage: 

Administrativ

Medical plan 

Retiree Contr

Premium Red

Age-Based M

period:  

ve expenses

costs: 

ribution Bas

duction Opti

Morbidity: 

s:  

sis:

ion: 

Open 
annua
amort

It is as
retiree
vested
receiv
benef
Group

No pr
the Sy

Estim
64 an
claims
based
eligibl
month
assum
the ac
suitab
costs 
childre
benef
exper
was a
last 3 
made

Retire
premi
plan c
Medic
in the 

It is as
Premi
valued
for wh
spous
before
premi
 

Per ca
relate
medic
costs.
age a
assum

14

basis, thirty-y
ally, as is cons
tization of pen

ssumed that 8
e medical cov
d participants
ving pension b
fits will comm
p F and Defin

ovision made
ystem are pai

ated gross pe
d 65 were $1
s costs at oth
d on Morbidity
le at age 65. P
hly premium e
med to include
ccuracy of the
ble for this pur
for pre-65 co
en.  The porti
fits was assum
rience provide
added to our c

years of expe
.   

ee contribution
um. This weig

coverage of c
care-eligible c
weighted ave

ssumed that 5
ium Reductio
d using a red
hich the retire
ses currently l
e January 1, 2
um. 

apita costs ar
d to age. Age

cal and prescr
. Prescription 
bove age 65.

med to be: 

year amortizat
sistent with sta
nsion liabilities

80% of curren
verage. It is a
s will elect me
benefits.  It is
ence at age 5

ned Contributi

e beyond hea
id by the Stat

er capita incu
5,047 and $3
er ages reflec
y. It is assume
Per capita co
equivalents ca
e administrati
e premium eq
rpose.  The p

overage includ
ion of costs a
med to be 55%
ed by State pe
cost assumpt
ected benefit 

ns are valued
ghted-averag
urrent retiree

coverage. Con
erage pre-65 

50% of retiree
n Option at re
uction factor 
e and spouse
listed in the c
2007 are assu

re adjusted to
e-based morb
ription drug c
drug costs a

. The increase

tion with paym
atutory guidel
.  

nt active emp
ssumed that 

edical coverag
s assumed tha
50 for Group 
on Plan partic

lthcare admin
te. 

urred claim co
3,595, respec
ct estimated u
ed that future

osts were dev
alculated by t
ive costs. The

quivalents wh
plans are self-
de an implicit 
allocated to pr
% based on r
ersonnel.  A 5
ions based o
payments to 

d with a weigh
ge premium is
es, and varies 
ntributions for
rates.  

es covering s
etirement.  Th
of 92.5% of th
e are eligible.
census with a 
umed to pay 

o reflect expec
bidity factors w
osts, and Me
re not assum
e in the net in

ments increasi
ines regarding

ployees will el
70% of termi
ge when they
at deferred pe
C and age 55
cipants. 

nistration; exp

osts for 2014-
ctively. Per ca
underlying co

e retirees are 
eloped from t
the State and
e valuation re
ich are assum
-insured.  Per
subsidy for c

rescription dru
recent claims 
5% experienc
n a compariso
 actual payme

hted-average 
s based on the
 for pre-65 an
r children are

spouses will e
he Option is c
he single-life 
  Any survivin
date of retire
the full medic

cted cost incr
were applied 
dicare-eligible

med to increas
ncurred claims

ng by 5% 
g 

ect 
nated 

y start 
ension 
5 for 

penses of 

15 at age 
apita 
osts 
Medicare 
the 

d are 
elies on 
med to be 
r capita 
covered 
ug 

ce load 
on of the 
ents 

e medical 
nd 
e included 

elect the 
currently 
subsidy 

ng 
ement 
cal 

reases 
to pre-65 
e medical 

se with 
s was 

 



 
 

 

 

4

8

15

  
Age 

9 and below
50-54 
55-59 
60-64 
65-69 
70-74 
75-79 
80-84 

85 and over 

Annua
Medi

2
3
3
3
3
2
1
1
0

al Increase 
cal Costs 
2.6% 
3.2% 
3.4% 
3.7% 
3.2% 
2.4% 
1.8% 
1.3% 
0.0% 

Annual In
Prescriptio

2.6%
3.2%
3.4%
3.7%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

crease 
on Costs 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
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Groups A, D

Separations f

1 Incre
 

A

Deaths after 

Spouse’s age

D, F, and D

from service:

 

Age 

25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
59 
60 
61 

eased during 

Age 
R

49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 All Group

retirement:  

e:  

Defined Con

:  

 
Withdrawa

Vested
Retireme

4.09%
3.27 
2.74 
2.53 
2.24 
1.87 
1.53 
3.26 
3.25 
3.24 

first 10 years

Rate (M/F, 30 
Years) 

0%/6% 
20%/6% 
20%/8% 
10%/9% 
10%/9% 
10%/10% 

p A and D me

 

ntribution 

Repre
vested
morta
improv
assum

al and 
d 
ent1 

% 

s of service. 

Retirem

Age 

55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 

embers are as

Servi
Table
morta

Disab
Annui
forwa

The ta
morta
impro

For cu
availa
wives
inform

16

esentative val
d retirement, 
lity is based o
vements proje

med to be ordi

 

Disability 

.03% 

.04 

.05 

.08 

.13 

.21 

.35 

.52 

.57 

.62 
 

ment – Group

Rate 

 
 

1
2

ssumed to ret
 

ce Retirees a
s for Healthy 

ality improvem

bled retirees:
itants for retir
rd. 

ables used we
ality improvem
vement was a

urrent retirees
able.  Husban
 for future ret

mation was no

lues of the as
disability and

on the RP-200
ected to 2016 
nary. 

Men

.0

.0

.0

.1

.1

.1

.2

.3

.3

.4

p F2 

 (All) 

5.0% 
4.2 
5.6 
6.3 
7.0 
7.0 
4.0 
8.0 

tire when first

and Benefici
Annuitants fo

ments projecte

: The RP-200
rees and bene

ere selected t
ment through 2
assumed.   

s, actual spou
nds are assum
tirees and any
ot available. 

ssumed annua
d death are as
00 Tables with

with Scale AA

Death 

n 

3% 
4 
7 
0 
2 
6 
2 
4 
8 
2 

Age 

63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

t eligible. 

iaries: The R
or retirees an
ed to 2010 wi

00 Mortality T
eficiaries with

to allow for a 
2016.  No fur
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